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 WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

True & Tidy warrants to the original purchaser of Brand New True & Tidy branded device or
accessories shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use (as
instructed in True & Tidy's device user manual) for a period of one (1) year from the date of

purchase from True & Tidy or its authorized resellers.

If such a defect arises and a return authorization request is received by True & Tidy within the
applicable Warranty Period, True & Tidy will, at its choice and to the extent permitted by law,
either (1) repair the defective Product at no charge, using a new or refurbished replacement
parts or (2) replace the defective product with a new or refurbished product. In the event of

such a defect, to the extent permitted by law, these are your sole and exclusive remedies.
Shipping and handling charges may apply except where prohibited by applicable law. Any

replacement product will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period or
thirty (30) days, whichever is greater, or for any additional period of time that may be

required by applicable law.

To obtain a repair or replacement under the terms of this warranty, contact customer service
for return authorization. Please be sure to have your proof of purchase ready.

If you have any questions regarding this warranty, you may contact us through our website:
www.trueandtidy.com

Customers located outside of the continental US will be responsible for all international
shipping charges for your return or replacement.

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

ACTIVATE YOUR
WARRANTY

For cleaning tips, FAQ, customer service and replacement parts

www.trueandtidy.com

1-888-293-3492

support@ctbrandco.com

CONNECT WITH US

One Year Limited Warranty

1



1.  Prior to first use, inspect all parts of the steamer to make sure all parts are intact. The steamer must

not be used if it has been dropped, if there are visible signs of damage to the body or cord or if it is

leaking.

2.  DANGER - any appliance is electrically live even when the switch is off.

3.To reduce the risk of death by electric shock always unplug this steamer from the electrical outlet

immediately after using and before cleaning.

4.Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen in to water. Unplug it immediately.

5.Do not immerse or let appliance to be soaked in water. Do not use while bathing or in the shower.

6.This appliance is not a toy and should not be used by children. Close supervision is necessary when

this appliance is used near children, or individuals with certain disabilities. Unsupervised use could

result in fire or personal injury.

7.Always turn the appliance off before plugging in or out of an outlet. Never pull on the cord to

disconnect from the electrical outlet; grasp plug and pull to disconnect.

8.To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not disassemble or attempt to repair the appliance; take it to

a qualified service person for examination and repair, or call the appropriate toll free number in this

manual. Incorrect reassembly or repair could cause a risk of fire, electric shock, or injury while

steaming.

9.To reduce the likelihood of circuit overload, do not operate another high wattage appliance on the

same circuit.

10.Use this appliance only for its intended use. Do not use attachments not specified in this manual.

11.If an extension cord is absolutely necessary, a cord with the same ampere rating of the appliance. A

cord rated for less amperage can result in a risk of fire or electric shock due to overheating. Care

should be taken to arrange the cord so that the cord cannot be pulled or tripped over.

12.Burns can occur from touching steam output vents, hot water, or steam. Do not hold your hand in

front of steam. There may be hot water in the water reservoir. 

13.Do not direct steam at people, animals, plants or clothes while they are being worn.

14.While steam is being emitted, this appliance may cause burns if it is used too close to the skin, scalp

or eyes, or if it is used incorrectly. To reduce the risk of contact with hot water emitting from steam

vents, test appliance before each use by holding it away from body.

15.Ensure the product is properly assembled before use.

16.Do not us the appliance if there are visible signs of damage or is leaking.

17.Do not tilt or turn the appliance over when in use. Only use on flat, horizontal surfaces.

18.Do not fill the water tank with hot water, oils or corrosive cleaning agents. Distilled water is strongly

recommended.

19.  Do not let  the power cord or steam hose touch any hot surface.

20. Do not leave steam plate laying on any surface, always let the steam plate rest in the silicone holder

on the main unit

21.  When filling with water and cleaning the unit, the power cord should be unplugged.

Dear Valued Customer
Thank you for purchasing this True & Tidy product. Please read this manual prior to using your
SALAV appliance. For more product information, FAQ and customer support please visit our
website at www.trueandtidy.com.

Important Safety Instruction:
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COMPONENTS

Model
Water Tank Capacity
Steam Ready
Input Voltage
Output Power

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

IS1600
180 mL
30 second
120V~60H
1600W

A - Fabric Brush
B - Silicone Rest Pad
C - Large Steam Plate
D - Large Steam Plate Vent
E - Small Steam Plate

F - Release Button
G - Indicator Light
H - Water Tank
I - Digital Screen
J - On/Off Button

A
BC

D
E

F
G

H

I
J



STEP 3 STEP 4
To remove the large steam plate, make sure
the unit is off and cooled down. Press the
release button and lift the main unit away
from the large steam plate.

To cycle between different modes,
press the on/off button once.
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Press the on/off button to turn the unit
on. It will be ready to use in 30 seconds
and will default to dry iron mode.

STEP 2

Push inwards on the bottom of the
unit to release the water tank. Fill
with distilled water and re-insert.

STEP 1

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

PUSH

WATER
TANK

RELEASES

30
SECONDS

PRESS

LIFT



STEAM SELECTION  GUIDE

DRY IRON MODE
Smooths & creases

most fabrics
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

STEP 5
To reattach the large steam plate, make sure
the unit is off and cooled down. Press the
small steam plate into its groove until it
clicks into place.

Best for silk, delicate or thin
fabrics

Best for cotton, denim and
thicker fabrics

After 10 minutes with no button
activation, the unit will enter

standby mode. Turn it off and then
back on to resume use.

POWER ON ICON 

HIGH STEAM SETTING

LOW STEAM SETTING

LOW WATER 

STANDBY MODE

If the unit has no water
or runs out of water, it
will switch to standby

mode after 30 seconds.
Refill the tank, then

turn the unit off and on
to resume use.

CLICK

The light turns green when
plugged in, indicating the unit
is connected and ready to use.



MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING
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To activate cleaning mode, plug in the unit
and hold the on/off button for 8 seconds.
To deactivate cleaning mode at any time,
hold the on/off button for 8 seconds.

STEP 1 STEP 2
Hold the steam plate away from yourself. Do not
point the steam nozzle at another person or pet.
Keep the steam nozzle upright and aim it over a
sink or toward a clear, open area that can get wet.

STEP 3 STEP 4
The unit will self clean for 2 minutes. Once
finished, the unit will return to the ON
screen. To resume use, press the on/off
button.

To prolong the life of your steamer and prevent buildup, we strongly recommend using only
distilled water. Follow these maintenance and cleaning steps once a month, or more often with

heavy use.

WARNING! HOT WATER AND STEAM WILL
SPRAY FROM THE NOZZLE TO CLEAN THE UNIT

Make sure the unit is unplugged and cooled
down. Remove the large steam plate and set it
on the silicone rest pad. Press the release
button and lift the main unit away from the
steam plate.

PRESS

LIFT

WARNING! HOT WATER AND STEAM WILL
SPRAY FROM THE NOZZLE TO CLEAN THE UNIT

8
SECONDS
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TROUBLE SHOOTING
PROBLEMS SOLUTION

The unit does not heat up
Check the main power source and

electrical circuit

There is no steam
Make sure there is water in the

tank, and a steam level is
selected. 

There is a clicking noise coming
from the unit when steaming.

Make sure the water tank has
enough water.

Visit our website to find product tips,
customer support and learn about 

True & Tidy.

www.trueandtidy.com



EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITACIONES DE LA GARANTÍA
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Salvo en la medida en que lo prohíba la legislación aplicable, True & Tidy no será responsable
por ningún daño incidental, indirecto, especial o consecuencial, incluyendo, sin limitarse a, la
pérdida de ingresos o ganancias, derivados de cualquier incumplimiento de garantía expresa

o implícita, condición, o bajo cualquier otra teoría legal, incluso si True & Tidy ha sido
advertido sobre la posibilidad de dichos daños. La garantía y responsabilidad de True & Tidy

se limita únicamente al reemplazo del artículo defectuoso.

LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD POR DAÑOS

 WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

Esta Garantía Limitada del Producto aplica únicamente al comprador original del producto
de la marca True & Tidy que haya sido adquirido directamente de True & Tidy o a través de un

distribuidor autorizado de True & Tidy. Sin limitar lo anterior, esta Garantía Limitada del
Producto no aplica a:

(a) productos y servicios True & Tidy distintos de productos nuevos de la marca True & Tidy
adquiridos directamente de True & Tidy o de un distribuidor autorizado de True & Tidy,

 (b) productos que no sean True & Tidy, incluso si se incluyen o venden junto con un
producto, incluyendo, sin limitarse a, productos falsificados,

 (c) productos que hayan sido robados o que True & Tidy razonablemente crea que lo han
sido,

 (d) consumibles (como almohadillas de limpieza).
Esta Garantía Limitada del Producto no cubre productos o accesorios de terceros,

incluyendo, pero no limitado a, productos que lleven los logotipos o publicidad de “Made for
True & Tidy” o “Works with True & Tidy”.

Esta garantía tampoco cubre ningún producto o parte del producto que haya sido
reemplazado, reparado, modificado, intervenido, restaurado o alterado por personas no
autorizadas por True & Tidy, ni aplica a daños estéticos como rayaduras o abolladuras.

Además, esta Garantía Limitada del Producto no cubre daños o defectos causados por:
(a) el uso con productos que no sean True & Tidy, como líquidos para vaporizadores que no

sean de la marca,
 (b) accidentes, mal uso, abuso, manejo inadecuado, inundaciones, incendios, terremotos u

otras causas externas,
 (c) desgaste normal o envejecimiento del producto, como decoloración, o

 (d) el uso del producto (i) fuera de los usos permitidos o previstos según el Manual de
Usuario de True & Tidy, (ii) en desacuerdo con las instrucciones proporcionadas por True &

Tidy, o (iii) con voltaje, fuente de alimentación, agua u otros productos no adecuados.
Ningún distribuidor autorizado, agente, revendedor, empleado ni representante de True &

Tidy está autorizado para modificar, extender o agregar términos a esta Garantía Limitada del
Producto. Si alguna disposición de este documento se considera ilegal, inválida o no exigible,

la validez y aplicabilidad de las demás disposiciones no se verán afectadas.
Si tienes alguna duda respecto a esta garantía, puedes contactarnos a través de nuestro sitio

web:
www.trueandtidy.com

http://www.trueandtidy.com/


GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL PRODUCTO

ACTIVA TU
GARANTÍA

Para consejos de limpieza, preguntas frecuentes, atención al cliente y repuestos.

www.trueandtidy.com

1-888-293-3492

support@trueandtidy.com
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CONECTA CON NOSOTROS

 WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

True & Tidy garantiza al comprador original que cualquier dispositivo o accesorio nuevo de la
marca True & Tidy estará libre de defectos en materiales y mano de obra bajo condiciones

normales de uso (según lo indicado en el manual de usuario del dispositivo True & Tidy) por
un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra realizada directamente con True &

Tidy o con sus distribuidores autorizados.

Si se presenta un defecto y True & Tidy recibe una solicitud de autorización de devolución
dentro del período de garantía correspondiente, True & Tidy, a su elección y en la medida que

lo permita la ley, (1) reparará el producto defectuoso sin costo utilizando partes nuevas o
reacondicionadas, o (2) reemplazará el producto defectuoso por uno nuevo o

reacondicionado. En caso de un defecto, y en la medida permitida por la ley, estos son tus
únicos y exclusivos recursos. Pueden aplicarse cargos de envío y manejo, excepto donde lo
prohíba la ley aplicable. Cualquier producto de reemplazo estará cubierto por el resto del

período original de garantía o por treinta (30) días, lo que sea mayor, o por el período
adicional que requiera la legislación correspondiente.

Para obtener una reparación o reemplazo bajo los términos de esta garantía, contacta al
servicio al cliente para solicitar una autorización de devolución. Por favor, ten a la mano tu

comprobante de compra.

Si tienes preguntas sobre esta garantía, puedes contactarnos a través de nuestro sitio web:
www.trueandtidy.com

Los clientes ubicados fuera del territorio continental de los EE. UU. serán responsables de
todos los cargos de envío internacional para devoluciones o reemplazos.

Garantía Limitada de Un Año

http://www.trueandtidy.com/
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COMPONENTES 

Modelo
Capacidad del tanque de agua
Vapor listo en
Voltaje de entrada
Potencia de salida

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

IS1600
180 mL
30 segundos
120V~60H
1600W

A - Cepillo para telas
B - Base de silicona
C - Placa de vapor grande
D - Ventilación de la placa de
vapor grande
E - Placa de vapor pequeña

F - Botón de liberación
G - Luz indicadora
H - Tanque de agua
I - Pantalla digital
J - Botón de encendido/apagado

A
BC

D
E

F
G

H

I
J



STEP 3 STEP 4
Para retirar la placa de vapor grande, asegúrese de
que la unidad esté apagada y se haya enfriado. Pulse
el botón de liberación y levante la unidad principal
para separarla de la placa de vapor grande.

Para cambiar entre los diferentes
modos, pulse una vez el botón de
encendido/apagado.
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Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado para
encender la unidad. Estará lista para usar en 30
segundos y se pondrá por defecto en modo
plancha seca.

STEP 2
Presione hacia adentro la parte inferior de
la unidad para liberar el depósito de agua.
Llénelo con agua destilada y vuelva a
insertarlo.

STEP 1

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Empuje 

LIBERACIÓ
N DEL

DEPÓSITO
DE AGUA

30
SEGUNDOS

PRENSA

ASCENSOR



GUÍA DE SELECCIÓN DE VAPOR

MODO PLANCHA
EN SECO

Alisa y elimina las
arrugas de la mayoría

de los tejidos
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

STEP 5
Para volver a colocar la placa de vapor grande,
asegúrese de que la unidad esté apagada y se
haya enfriado. Presione la placa de vapor pequeña
en su ranura hasta que encaje en su lugar.

Ideal para seda, tejidos
delicados o finos

Ideal para algodón, denim y
tejidos más gruesos

Si no se pulsa ningún botón
durante 10 minutos, la unidad

entrará en modo de espera.
Apáguela y vuelva a encenderla

para reanudar su uso.

ICONO DE ENCENDIDO

AJUSTE DE VAPOR ALTO

AJUSTE DE VAPOR BAJO

NIVEL BAJO DE AGUA

MODO DE ESPERA

Si la unidad no tiene
agua o se queda sin

agua, pasará al modo de
espera tras 30

segundos. Rellene el
depósito y, a

continuación, apague y
encienda la unidad para

reanudar su uso.

HAGA
CLIC

La luz se ilumina en verde
cuando se enchufa, lo que
indica que la unidad está

conectada y lista para su uso.



MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA
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Para activar el modo de limpieza, enchufe la unidad y
mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido/apagado
durante 8 segundos. Para desactivar el modo de
limpieza en cualquier momento, mantenga pulsado el
botón de encendido/apagado durante 8 segundos.

STEP 1 STEP 2
Mantenga la placa de vapor alejada de usted. No
apunte la boquilla de vapor hacia otra persona o
mascota. Mantenga la boquilla de vapor en posición
vertical y apunte hacia un fregadero o hacia un área
despejada y abierta que pueda mojarse.

STEP 3 STEP 4
La unidad se autolimpiará durante 2
minutos. Una vez finalizado, la unidad
volverá a la pantalla ON. Para reanudar el
uso, pulse el botón de encendido/apagado.

Para prolongar la vida útil de su vaporizador y evitar la acumulación de residuos,
recomendamos encarecidamente utilizar únicamente agua destilada. Siga estos pasos de

mantenimiento y limpieza una vez al mes, o con mayor frecuencia si lo utiliza con frecuencia.

¡ADVERTENCIA! EL AGUA CALIENTE Y EL VAPOR
SALDRÁN A PRESIÓN POR LA BOQUILLA PARA
LIMPIAR LA UNIDAD.

Asegúrese de que la unidad esté desenchufada y
se haya enfriado. Retire la placa de vapor grande
y colóquela sobre la almohadilla de silicona.
Presione el botón de liberación y levante la
unidad principal alejándola de la placa de vapor.

PRENSA

ASCENSOR

¡ADVERTENCIA! EL AGUA CALIENTE Y EL VAPOR
SALDRÁN A PRESIÓN POR LA BOQUILLA PARA
LIMPIAR LA UNIDAD.

8
SEGUNDOS
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMS SOLUTION

La unidad no se calienta.
Compruebe la fuente de

alimentación principal y el circuito
eléctrico.

No sale vapor.
Asegúrese de que hay agua en el

depósito y de que se ha
seleccionado un nivel de vapor.

La unidad emite un ruido
similar a un clic cuando se
utiliza la función de vapor.

Asegúrese de que el depósito de
agua tiene suficiente agua.

Visite nuestro sitio web para encontrar
consejos sobre productos, asistencia al

cliente e información sobre 
True & Tidy.

www.trueandtidy.com


